

No. 20-60936

*United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

ANTONY KAHUMBU,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency Number [REDACTED]

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ANTONY KAHUMBU

Birgit Almgren
Cascadia Cross Border Law Group
4300 B St., Ste. 207
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 242-5800

Attorney for Petitioner
Antony KAHUMBU

Table of Contents	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Introduction: Contrary to OIL’s assertion, because DHS has never properly served a Notice to Appear, Mr. Kahumbu has now accrued ten years of continuous physical presence, rendering him statutorily eligible to request cancellation of removal.....	1
II. To break continuous physical presence under 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(2), a cancellation applicant must actually depart the country	6
A. The plain language of the statute is unambiguous: it does not allow for constructive breaks in presence	6
B. The "traditional background principle" cited by OIL applies only to physical departures, and not unexecuted orders	9
III. The final removal order, an event Congress explicitly meant to exclude from 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1), cannot now be added to that section's list of stop-time events	12
A. Whether or not the list of events at 1229b(d)(1) is considered exhaustive, a final administrative order cannot be added to that list	12
1. Congress intentionally excluded final removal orders from the list of stop-time events at 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	13

2. Under the INA, when a removal order is meant to have <i>per se</i> consequences, those consequences are explicitly designated ...	15
B. In the alternative, subsection 1229b(d)(1) is, in fact, exhaustive, and <i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> can be clarified to reflect this	16
1. When enacting § 1229b(d), Congress was clear that suspension was being wholly and substantively replaced, including the stop-time rule	16
2. § 1229b(d)(1) comprises an exhaustive definition that cannot be supplemented with extra categories of events,	17
IV. In the alternative, this case should be remanded for the BIA to consider the effect of <i>Niz-Chavez</i> on its decision.....	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	22

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases.

<i>Ascencio-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 105 (2 nd Cir. 2010).....	8,10
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 822 F. Appx. 254 (5 th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	19
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 334 F. Appx. 655 (5 th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Landin-Zavala v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 171 (BIA 2007).....	5
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Sandino</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1236 (BIA 2000)	6,7,13
<i>Matter of Ortega-Cabrera</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 793 (BIA 2005)	13,17
<i>Matter of Romalez-Alcaide</i> , 23 I& N Dec. 423 (BIA 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.ed 213 (5 th Cir. 2003)	2,8,12,15,17
<i>Mrvica v. Esperdy</i> , 376 U.S. 558 (1964).....	9,10
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021)	1,3,18,19
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018)	2
<i>Rodriguez-Avalos v. Holder</i> , F.3d 444 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	7-8,13
<i>Vargas-Gonzalez. v. INS</i> , 647 F.2d 457 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	13

Statutes.

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 USC §§ 1101–1537 (1952) (as amended)

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	18
-----------------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(7).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C).....	15

Rules and Regulations.

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(2).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	22

Other Authority.

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996), 1996 WL 563320	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (1996) 1996 WL 168955.....	14,16-17
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-587 to 3009-59715 [IIRIRA].....	3,4,15
